
2009 Fat Salmon Results 
July 18,2009 

This year’s Fat Salmon was contested at two distances, 3 miles and 1 mile, each with a wetsuit and no-

wetsuit division. Overall results and results by age group are listed for each race, Use the links below to 

navigate to the results you want to see. 

One Mile No Wetsuit Overall One Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group 
Three Mile No Wetsuit Overall Three Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group 
One Mile Wetsuit Overall One Mile Wetsuit by Age Group 
Three Mile Wetsuit Overall Three Mile Wetsuit by Age Group 

 

1 Mile No Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

1 Danielle Torre 23 Seattle, WA 52 F 0:29:28 

2 James Littlefield 49 Seattle, WA 29 M 0:29:31 

3 Miles Lippold 25 Seattle, WA 28 M 0:29:37 

4 Kathleen Hall 22 Seattle, WA 15 F 0:29:38 

5 Tim Floyd 36 Magnolia, TX 12 M 0:29:51 

6 Lisa Pace 47 Shoreline, WA 40 F 0:29:52 

7 Mary Lippold 53 Seattle, WA 27 F 0:30:50 

8 David Sutherland 30 Seattle, WA 49 M 0:30:58 

9 Leo Espinosa 49 Seattle, VI 10 M 0:31:25 

10 Thomas Farrell 49 Seattle, WA 11 M 0:31:33 

11 Paul Glezen 48 Seattle, WA 13 M 0:32:27 

12 Eleanore Humphries 26 Seattle, WA 17 F 0:32:36 

13 Elizabeth Lucco 42 Bellevue, WA 30 F 0:33:07 

14 Dawn Jaeger 53 Bothell, WA 19 F 0:33:30 

15 Liz Rosen 40 Seattle, WA 45 F 0:33:45 

16 Raymond Endres 40 Seattle, WA 7 M 0:35:28 

17 Haze Jentz 36 Sammamish, WA 20 F 0:36:23 

18 William Raynolds 52 Lynnwood, WA 41 M 0:37:24 

19 Jennifer Vreugdenhil 28 Seattle, WA 53 F 0:38:16 

20 M Leigh Johnson 60 Lake Forest Park, WA 21 F 0:38:27 

21 Hollie Mooney 49 Pullman, WA 37 F 0:38:40 

22 Robin Hall 54 Seattle, WA 14 F 0:38:54 

23 Jennifer McManus 40 Gig Harbor, VI 47 F 0:39:39 

24 John Burge 58 Seattle, WA 4 M 0:40:23 

25 Te Mullane 41 Seattle, WA 38 M 0:41:01 

26 Bernardica Sculac Stern 29 Seattle, WA 46 F 0:41:07 

27 Hamber Pablo 23 Monroe, WA 39 M 0:43:07 

28 Kaetche Miller 62 Seattle, WA 34 F 0:43:15 

29 Carolyn Hutter 37 Seattle, WA 18 F 0:45:47 

30 Todd Mitchell 50 Seattle, WA 36 M 0:46:31 

31 Rebecca Eaton 35 Seattle, WA 32 F 0:46:46 

32 Jeanne Ensign 62 Seattle, WA 8 F 0:46:55 
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1 Mile No Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

33 Jessica Mintz 33 Seattle, WA 35 F 0:47:01 

34 Amberm Maurina 27 Seattle, WA 33 F 0:47:10 

35 Constance Standish 42 Seattle, WA 58 F 0:48:31 

36 Dale Walker 55 Port Orchrad, WA 54 F 0:49:07 

37 Meredith Sinclair 55 Chula Vista, CA 56 F 0:49:55 

38 Christine Denis 35 Seattle, WA 5 F 0:50:29 

39 Piper Kuehn 28 Seattle, WA 25 F 0:50:35 

40 Angus Bell 37 Portland, OR 2 M 0:50:46 

41 Guila Muir 54 Seattle, WA 57 F 0:51:18 

42 William Rigby 40 Seattle, WA 43 M 0:52:34 

43 Wendy Ellington 37 Seattle, WA 22 F 0:55:12 

44 Arlene Taylor 55 Freeland, WA 42 F 0:55:44 

45 Tiffany Hershberger 27 Seattle, WA 16 F 0:56:21 

46 Kris Anderson 52 Fall City, WA 1 F 1:00:35 
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1 Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F18-24 1 Danielle Torre Seattle, WA 23 52 0:29:28 

2 Kathleen Hall Seattle, WA 22 15 0:29:38 

F25-29 1 Eleanore Humphries Seattle, WA 26 17 0:32:36 

2 Jennifer Vreugdenhil Seattle, WA 28 53 0:38:16 

3 Bernardica Sculac*Stern Seattle, WA 29 46 0:41:07 

4 Amberm Maurina Seattle, WA 27 33 0:47:10 

5 Piper Kuehn Seattle, WA 28 25 0:50:35 

6 Tiffany Hershberger Seattle, WA 27 16 0:56:21 

F30-34 1 Jessica Mintz Seattle, WA 33 35 0:47:01 

F35-39 1 Haze Jentz Sammamish, WA 36 20 0:36:23 

2 Carolyn Hutter Seattle, WA 37 18 0:45:47 

3 Rebecca Eaton Seattle, WA 35 32 0:46:46 

4 Christine Denis Seattle, WA 35 5 0:50:29 

5 Wendy Ellington Seattle, WA 37 22 0:55:12 

F40-44 1 Elizabeth Lucco Bellevue, WA 42 30 0:33:07 

2 Liz Rosen Seattle, WA 40 45 0:33:45 

3 Jennifer McManus Gig*Harbor, VI 40 47 0:39:39 

4 Constance Standish Seattle, WA 42 58 0:48:31 

F45-49 1 Lisa Pace Shoreline, WA 47 40 0:29:52 

2 Hollie Mooney Pullman, WA 49 37 0:38:40 

F50-54 1 Mary Lippold Seattle, WA 53 27 0:30:50 

2 Dawn Jaeger Bothell, WA 53 19 0:33:30 

3 Robin Hall Seattle, WA 54 14 0:38:54 

4 Guila Muir Seattle, WA 54 57 0:51:18 

5 Kris Anderson Fall City, WA 52 1 1:00:35 

F55-59 1 Dale Walker Port*Orchrad, WA 55 54 0:49:07 

2 Meredith Sinclair Chula*Vista, CA 55 56 0:49:55 

3 Arlene Taylor Freeland, WA 55 42 0:55:44 

F60-64 1 M Leigh Johnson Lake*Forest*Park, WA 60 21 0:38:27 

2 Kaetche Miller Seattle, WA 62 34 0:43:15 

3 Jeanne Ensign Seattle, WA 62 8 0:46:55 

M18-24 1 Hamber Pablo Monroe, WA 23 39 0:43:07 

M25-29 1 Miles Lippold Seattle, WA 25 28 0:29:37 

M30-34 1 David Sutherland Seattle, WA 30 49 0:30:58 

M35-39 1 Tim Floyd Magnolia, TX 36 12 0:29:51 

2 Angus Bell Portland, OR 37 2 0:50:46 

M40-44 1 Raymond Endres Seattle, WA 40 7 0:35:28 

2 Te Mullane Seattle, WA 41 38 0:41:01 

3 William Rigby Seattle, WA 40 43 0:52:34 



2009 Fat Salmon Results 
July 18,2009 

1 Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

M45-49 1 James Littlefield Seattle, WA 49 29 0:29:31 

2 Leo Espinosa Seattle, VI 49 10 0:31:25 

3 Thomas Farrell Seattle, WA 49 11 0:31:33 

4 Paul Glezen Seattle, WA 48 13 0:32:27 

M50-54 1 William Raynolds Lynnwood, WA 52 41 0:37:24 

2 Todd Mitchell Seattle, WA 50 36 0:46:31 

M55-59 1 John Burge Seattle, WA 58 4 0:40:23 
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3 Mile No Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

1 Kirk Nelson 39 Seattle, WA 439 M 1:08:51 

2 Larry Krauser 56 Spokane, WA 424 M 1:12:28 

3 Brian Wisniewski 31 Seattle, WA 458 M 1:12:52 

4 Jim Wolfe 26 Seattle, WA 459 M 1:13:16 

5 Stephen June 28 Seattle, WA 421 M 1:13:31 

6 John Van Velthuyzen 30 Bothell, WA 453 M 1:13:44 

7 Bryn Mooney 23 Bellevue, WA 435 F 1:14:32 

8 Debra Forinash 26 Seattle, WA 414 F 1:15:33 

9 Melissa Chamberlin 28 Seattle, WA 407 F 1:15:39 

10 Daniel Smith 46 Auburn, WA 448 M 1:17:13 

11 Paul Skoglund 41 Bellevue, WA 447 M 1:18:17 

12 Scott Lautman 56 Seattle, WA 429 M 1:19:00 

13 Scott Whelan 38 Mercer Island, WA 455 M 1:19:22 

14 Michael Meyer 43 Augusta, GA 433 M 1:21:28 

15 Jacquelyn Braggin 22 Seattle, WA 405 F 1:23:31 

16 Kainoa Pauole-Roth 43 Seattle, WA 442 F 1:24:12 

17 Shannon Casey 31 Auburn, WA 406 F 1:26:02 

18 Andy Miller 55 Kennewick, WA 434 M 1:28:26 

19 Mike Humphreys 46 Kirkland, WA 420 M 1:29:26 

20 Alicia Wick 34 Seattle, WA 457 F 1:30:35 

21 Scott Kelley 35 Mountlake Terrace, WA 423 M 1:30:56 

22 Heather Bales 30 Seattle, WA 401 F 1:31:03 

23 Vicki Moorman 26 Bellingham, WA 437 F 1:32:24 

24 Linda Snyder 51 Yakima, WA 449 F 1:32:51 

25 Jason Martino 33 Kirkland, WA 430 M 1:33:11 

26 Jessie Hickel 50 Auburn, WA 418 F 1:33:40 

27 Michael Grimm 40 Seattle, WA 417 M 1:35:24 

28 Emma Coulson 24 Kirkland, WA 409 F 1:35:34 

29 Krys Postma 30 Mercer Island, WA 444 F 1:35:54 

30 Daniel Gregory 58 Langley, WA 416 M 1:36:21 

31 Kate Kuhn 23 Lakewood, WA 427 F 1:36:39 

32 Adele Botha 29 Seattle, WA 404 F 1:38:21 

33 Chris Hinds 33 Laguna Beach, WA 419 M 1:38:24 

34 Nicholas Pappas 33 Seattle, WA 441 M 1:39:21 

35 Elizabeth Rosenfeld 32 Chicago, IL 445 F 1:40:17 

36 Kim Shockley 57 El Segundo, CA 446 F 1:40:38 

37 E B Westendorf 39 Kirkland, WA 460 M 1:41:37 

38 Ashley Cissell 28 Bellevue, WA 408 F 1:44:45 

39 Gordon Dowler 37 Bothell, WA 411 M 1:48:25 
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40 Robert Philipson 55 Santa Monica, CA 443 M 1:52:45 

3 Mile No Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

41 Cat Moore 48 Los Angeles, CA 436 F 1:52:45 

42 Rita Belserene 58 Bainbridge Island, WA 403 F 1:54:16 

43 Timothy Lafferty 57 Vashon, WA 428 M 1:54:57 

44 Ashley Kuehn 31 Seattle, WA 426 F 1:58:43 

45 Luis Diaz 37 Covington, WA 410 M 2:00:11 

46 Louis Krukar 54 Poulsbo, WA 425 M 2:12:43 
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3 Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group P;ace Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F18-24 1 Bryn Mooney Bellevue, WA 23 435 1:14:32 

2 Jacquelyn Braggin Seattle, WA 22 405 1:23:31 

3 Emma Coulson Kirkland, WA 24 409 1:35:34 

4 Kate Kuhn Lakewood, WA 23 427 1:36:39 

F25-29 1 Debra Forinash Seattle, WA 26 414 1:15:33 

2 Melissa Chamberlin Seattle, WA 28 407 1:15:39 

3 Vicki Moorman Bellingham, WA 26 437 1:32:24 

4 Adele Botha Seattle, WA 29 404 1:38:21 

5 Ashley Cissell Bellevue, WA 28 408 1:44:45 

F30-34 1 Shannon Casey Auburn, WA 31 406 1:26:02 

2 Alicia Wick Seattle, WA 34 457 1:30:35 

3 Heather Bales Seattle, WA 30 401 1:31:03 

4 Krys Postma Mercer Island, WA 30 444 1:35:54 

5 Elizabeth Rosenfeld Chicago, IL 32 445 1:40:17 

6 Ashley Kuehn Seattle, WA 31 426 1:58:43 

F40-44 1 Kainoa Pauole-Roth Seattle, WA 43 442 1:24:12 

F45-49 1 Cat Moore Los Angeles, CA 48 436 1:52:45 

F50-54 1 Linda Snyder Yakima, WA 51 449 1:32:51 

2 Jessie Hickel Auburn, WA 50 418 1:33:40 

F55-59 1 Kim Shockley El Segundo, CA 57 446 1:40:38 

2 Rita Belserene Bainbridge Island, WA 58 403 1:54:16 

M25-29 1 Jim Wolfe Seattle, WA 26 459 1:13:16 

2 Stephen June Seattle, WA 28 421 1:13:31 

M30-34 1 Brian Wisniewski Seattle, WA 31 458 1:12:52 

2 John Van Velthuyzen Bothell, WA 30 453 1:13:44 

3 Jason Martino Kirkland, WA 33 430 1:33:11 

4 Chris Hinds Laguna Beach, WA 33 419 1:38:24 

5 Nicholas Pappas Seattle, WA 33 441 1:39:21 

M35-39 1 Kirk Nelson Seattle, WA 39 439 1:08:51 

2 Scott Whelan Mercer Island, WA 38 455 1:19:22 

3 Scott Kelley Mountlake Terrace, WA 35 423 1:30:56 

4 E B Westendorf Kirkland, WA 39 460 1:41:37 

5 Gordon Dowler Bothell, WA 37 411 1:48:25 

6 Luis Diaz Covington, WA 37 410 2:00:11 

M40-44 1 Paul Skoglund Bellevue, WA 41 447 1:18:17 

2 Michael Meyer Augusta, GA 43 433 1:21:28 

3 Michael Grimm Seattle, WA 40 417 1:35:24 

M45-49 1 Daniel Smith Auburn, WA 46 448 1:17:13 

2 Mike Humphreys Kirkland, WA 46 420 1:29:26 
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3 Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group P;ace Name City, State Age Race # Time 

M50-54 1 Louis Krukar Poulsbo, WA 54 425 2:12:43 

M55-59 1 Larry Krauser Spokane, WA 56 424 1:12:28 

2 Scott Lautman Seattle, WA 56 429 1:19:00 

3 Andy Miller Kennewick, WA 55 434 1:28:26 

4 Daniel Gregory Langley, WA 58 416 1:36:21 

5 Robert Philipson Santa Monica, CA 55 443 1:52:45 

6 Timothy Lafferty Vashon, WA 57 428 1:54:57 
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1 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

1 David Thomson 49 Seattle, WA 299 M 0:25:16 

2 Sarah Hoisington 41 Bellevue, WA 242 F 0:25:57 

3 Peter Berner-Hays 53 Seattle, WA 204 M 0:29:08 

4 Heather Nelson 20 Bremerton, WA 267 F 0:29:12 

5 Daryl Bodlorick 47 Bremerton, WA 205 M 0:29:30 

6 Michael Finn 35 Kirkland, WA 228 M 0:29:47 

7 Justin Jablonowski 29 Bremerton, WA 248 M 0:29:54 

8 Eric Kelley 31 Seattle, WA 251 M 0:30:03 

9 Nancy Hopper 39 Edmonds, WA 243 F 0:30:06 

10 Kevin Rooney 31 Seattle, WA 278 M 0:30:33 

11 Robin White 37 Sammamish, WA 303 F 0:31:37 

12 John McAlpine 46 Seattle, WA 260 M 0:31:42 

13 Steven Wright 46 Olalla, WA 304 M 0:32:44 

14 Todd Nelson 43 Bremerton, WA 269 M 0:33:29 

15 Jill Bentley 26 Seattle, WA 308 F 0:34:35 

16 Eric Peterson 46 Redmond, WA 272 M 0:34:36 

17 Karin Robinson 45 Bainbridge Island, WA 277 F 0:34:41 

18 Susanne Elizer 37 Seattle, WA 220 F 0:34:43 

19 Emma Endicott 24 Seattle, WA 222 F 0:34:55 

20 Caryn Gold 43 Seattle, WA 310 F 0:35:31 

21 Joe Silvernale 45 Yarrow Point, WA 287 M 0:36:48 

22 William Haberkorn 44 Seattle, WA 235 M 0:36:59 

23 Nancy Huntamer 44 Edmonds, WA 245 F 0:37:15 

24 Manlio Vecchiet 39 Seattle, WA 301 M 0:37:51 

25 Scott Matthews 47 Auburn, WA 312 M 0:38:52 

26 Stephen McGehee 43 Seattle, WA 262 M 0:39:02 

27 Jean Fankhauser 55 Clinton, WA 225 M 0:39:08 

28 Guy Dalrymple 45 Sammamish, WA 216 M 0:39:13 

29 Nancy Clarke 36 Snohomish, WA 211 F 0:39:16 

30 David Stewart 53 Seattle, WA 294 M 0:39:19 

31 Krista Loercher 39 Langley, WA 252 F 0:39:35 

32 Meghan Kelley 29 Lynnwood, WA 250 F 0:39:38 

33 Blake Cahill 38 Sammamish, WA 208 M 0:39:44 

34 Frank Starace 63 Woodinville, WA 291 M 0:39:44 

35 Cheryl Salazar 45 Kirkland, WA 279 F 0:40:07 

36 Reed Sillers 38 Seattle, WA 285 M 0:40:09 

37 Cindy Baker 45 Mercer Island, WA 201 F 0:40:15 

38 Matthew Inman 26 Seattle, WA 247 M 0:40:35 

39 Gilman Low 53 Langley, WA 254 M 0:40:38 

40 Kevin Spetz 44 Charlottesville, VA 315 M 0:40:50 
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1 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

41 Megan Scudder 42 Langley, WA 282 F 0:40:57 

42 Willow Thompson 42 Kirkland, WA 298 F 0:41:56 

43 Saul Stenbak 35 Seattle, WA 292 M 0:41:59 

44 Ara Jane Olufson 34 Seattle, WA 270 F 0:42:06 

45 Julie Jacobson 37 Seattle, WA 249 F 0:42:24 

46 Melissa Stromberg 25 Silverdale, WA 295 F 0:42:31 

47 Wendy Ellington 37 Seattle, WA 221 F 0:42:43 

48 Jane McGehee 42 Seattle, WA 263 F 0:42:47 

49 Chris Fassel 44 Seattle, WA 226 M 0:42:53 

50 Brian McCleary 45 Langley, WA 261 M 0:42:57 

51 Robyn Nelson 53 Silverdale, WA 268 F 0:43:04 

52 Lisa Christen 50 Poulsbo, WA 210 F 0:43:05 

53 Sarah Parr 38 Seattle, WA 271 F 0:43:08 

54 Leandro Lucente 48 Vancouver, BC 255 M 0:43:18 

55 Sheri Hancey 53 Seattle, WA 236 F 0:43:21 

56 Natalie Fell 26 Port Orchard, WA 227 F 0:43:21 

57 Julie Uyeda 38 Bellevue, WA 300 F 0:43:24 

58 Sharan Daniel 51 Seattle, WA 217 F 0:43:27 

59 John Quam Jr 66 Edmonds, WA 274 M 0:43:40 

60 Clydia Cuykendall 60 Olympia, WA 215 F 0:44:05 

61 Michelle Simmons 34 Auburn, WA 288 F 0:44:38 

62 Tracy Balch 43 Bothell, WA 202 F 0:44:43 

63 Christina Hohn 40 Seattle, WA 241 F 0:45:13 

64 Chris Way 42 Seattle, WA 302 M 0:45:18 

65 Cathy Yu 35 Seattle, WA 305 F 0:45:51 

66 Michelle Haws 49 Woodinville, WA 238 F 0:46:02 

67 Julie Shryock 62 Rolling Bay, WA 284 F 0:46:05 

68 John Silver 57 Bothell, WA 286 M 0:46:08 

69 Bridget Hiedemann 43 Seattle, WA 240 F 0:46:12 

70 Sarah Dods 37 Seattle, WA 307 F 0:46:22 

71 Beth Hykes 37 Seattle, WA 246 F 0:46:35 

72 Kelly Henriot 48 Clinton, WA 239 F 0:46:37 

73 Deborah Frisbie 51 Seattle, WA 231 F 0:46:42 

74 Teresa Forsyth 41 Langley, WA 229 F 0:46:48 

75 Jennifer Smith 37 Seattle, WA 290 F 0:47:07 

76 Laura Houston 54 Seattle, WA 244 F 0:47:41 

77 Jill Bell 50 Seattle, WA 203 F 0:48:12 

78 Phillip Burger 49 Bainbridge Island, WA 207 M 0:48:39 

79 Christine Stepherson 42 Seattle, WA 293 F 0:48:46 

80 Garick Mattson 32 Seattle, WA 259 M 0:49:49 
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1 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

81 Camelia Espahbod 35 Seattle, WA 224 F 0:50:03 

82 Carmel Schimmel 52 Seattle, WA 281 F 0:52:39 

83 Lynne Zeller 57 Issaquah, WA 306 F 0:52:47 

84 Mara Funk 45 Seattle, WA 232 F 0:54:42 

85 Ej Collins 37 Woodinville, WA 212 F 0:54:53 

86 Kathy Morris 54 Tumwater, WA 265 F 0:55:30 

87 Martha Ries 49 Seattle, WA 314 F 0:56:32 

88 David Day 52 Seattle, WA 309 M 0:56:36 

89 John Koreny 39 Seattle, WA 313 M 0:57:30 

90 Anna Marshall 38 Seattle, WA 258 F 0:59:21 

91 Debbie Lundin 53 Edmonds, WA 256 F 1:04:34 

92 Mary Pigott 58 Sammamish, WA 273 F 1:04:46 

93 Denise Geroux 45 Seattle, WA 233 F 1:12:06 
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1 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F18-24 1 Heather Nelson Bremerton, WA 20 267 0:29:12 

2 Emma Endicott Seattle, WA 24 222 0:34:55 

F25-29 1 Jill Bentley Seattle, WA 26 308 0:34:35 

2 Meghan Kelley Lynnwood, WA 29 250 0:39:38 

3 Melissa Stromberg Silverdale, WA 25 295 0:42:31 

4 Natalie Fell Port Orchard, WA 26 227 0:43:21 

F30-34 1 Ara Jane Olufson Seattle, WA 34 270 0:42:06 

2 Michelle Simmons Auburn, WA 34 288 0:44:38 

F35-39 1 Nancy Hopper Edmonds, WA 39 243 0:30:06 

2 Robin White Sammamish, WA 37 303 0:31:37 

3 Susanne Elizer Seattle, WA 37 220 0:34:43 

4 Nancy Clarke Snohomish, WA 36 211 0:39:16 

5 Krista Loercher Langley, WA 39 252 0:39:35 

6 Julie Jacobson Seattle, WA 37 249 0:42:24 

7 Wendy Ellington Seattle, WA 37 221 0:42:43 

8 Sarah Parr Seattle, WA 38 271 0:43:08 

9 Julie Uyeda Bellevue, WA 38 300 0:43:24 

10 Cathy Yu Seattle, WA 35 305 0:45:51 

11 Sarah Dods Seattle, WA 37 307 0:46:22 

12 Beth Hykes Seattle, WA 37 246 0:46:35 

13 Jennifer Smith Seattle, WA 37 290 0:47:07 

14 Camelia Espahbod Seattle, WA 35 224 0:50:03 

15 Ej Collins Woodinville, WA 37 212 0:54:53 

16 Anna Marshall Seattle, WA 38 258 0:59:21 

F40-44 1 Sarah Hoisington Bellevue, WA 41 242 0:25:57 

2 Caryn Gold Seattle, WA 43 310 0:35:31 

3 Nancy Huntamer Edmonds, WA 44 245 0:37:15 

4 Megan Scudder Langley, WA 42 282 0:40:57 

5 Willow Thompson Kirkland, WA 42 298 0:41:56 

6 Jane McGehee Seattle, WA 42 263 0:42:47 

7 Tracy Balch Bothell, WA 43 202 0:44:43 

8 Christina Hohn Seattle, WA 40 241 0:45:13 

9 Bridget Hiedemann Seattle, WA 43 240 0:46:12 

10 Teresa Forsyth Langley, WA 41 229 0:46:48 

11 Christine Stepherson Seattle, WA 42 293 0:48:46 

F45-49 1 Karin Robinson Bainbridge Island, WA 45 277 0:34:41 

2 Cheryl Salazar Kirkland, WA 45 279 0:40:07 

3 Cindy Baker Mercer Island, WA 45 201 0:40:15 

4 Michelle Haws Woodinville, WA 49 238 0:46:02 
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1 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F45-49 5 Kelly Henriot Clinton, WA 48 239 0:46:37 

6 Mara Funk Seattle, WA 45 232 0:54:42 

7 Martha Ries Seattle, WA 49 314 0:56:32 

8 Denise Geroux Seattle, WA 45 233 1:12:06 

F50-54 1 Robyn Nelson Silverdale, WA 53 268 0:43:04 

2 Lisa Christen Poulsbo, WA 50 210 0:43:05 

3 Sheri Hancey Seattle, WA 53 236 0:43:21 

4 Sharan Daniel Seattle, WA 51 217 0:43:27 

5 Deborah Frisbie Seattle, WA 51 231 0:46:42 

6 Laura Houston Seattle, WA 54 244 0:47:41 

7 Jill Bell Seattle, WA 50 203 0:48:12 

8 Carmel Schimmel Seattle, WA 52 281 0:52:39 

9 Kathy Morris Tumwater, WA 54 265 0:55:30 

10 Debbie Lundin Edmonds, WA 53 256 1:04:34 

F55-59 1 Lynne Zeller Issaquah, WA 57 306 0:52:47 

2 Mary Pigott Sammamish, WA 58 273 1:04:46 

F60-64 1 Clydia Cuykendall Olympia, WA 60 215 0:44:05 

2 Julie Shryock Rolling Bay, WA 62 284 0:46:05 

M25-29 1 Justin Jablonowski Bremerton, WA 29 248 0:29:54 

2 Matthew Inman Seattle, WA 26 247 0:40:35 

M30-34 1 Eric Kelley Seattle, WA 31 251 0:30:03 

2 Kevin Rooney Seattle, WA 31 278 0:30:33 

3 Garick Mattson Seattle, WA 32 259 0:49:49 

M35-39 1 Michael Finn Kirkland, WA 35 228 0:29:47 

2 Manlio Vecchiet Seattle, WA 39 301 0:37:51 

3 Blake Cahill Sammamish, WA 38 208 0:39:44 

4 Reed Sillers Seattle, WA 38 285 0:40:09 

5 Saul Stenbak Seattle, WA 35 292 0:41:59 

6 John Koreny Seattle, WA 39 313 0:57:30 

M40-44 1 Todd Nelson Bremerton, WA 43 269 0:33:29 

2 William Haberkorn Seattle, WA 44 235 0:36:59 

3 Stephen McGehee Seattle, WA 43 262 0:39:02 

4 Kevin Spetz Charlottesville, VA 44 315 0:40:50 

5 Chris Fassel Seattle, WA 44 226 0:42:53 

6 Chris Way Seattle, WA 42 302 0:45:18 

M45-49 1 David Thomson Seattle, WA 49 299 0:25:16 

2 Daryl Bodlorick Bremerton, WA 47 205 0:29:30 

3 John McAlpine Seattle, WA 46 260 0:31:42 

4 Steven Wright Olalla, WA 46 304 0:32:44 
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1 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

M45-49 5 Eric Peterson Redmond, WA 46 272 0:34:36 

6 Joe Silvernale Yarrow Point, WA 45 287 0:36:48 

7 Scott Matthews Auburn, WA 47 312 0:38:52 

8 Guy Dalrymple Sammamish, WA 45 216 0:39:13 

9 Brian McCleary Langley, WA 45 261 0:42:57 

10 Leandro Lucente Vancouver, BC 48 255 0:43:18 

11 Phillip Burger Bainbridge Island, WA 49 207 0:48:39 

M50-54 1 Peter Berner-Hays Seattle, WA 53 204 0:29:08 

2 David Stewart Seattle, WA 53 294 0:39:19 

3 Gilman Low Langley, WA 53 254 0:40:38 

4 David Day Seattle, WA 52 309 0:56:36 

M55-59 1 Jean Fankhauser Clinton, WA 55 225 0:39:08 

2 John Silver Bothell, WA 57 286 0:46:08 

M60-64 1 Frank Starace Woodinville, WA 63 291 0:39:44 

M65-69 1 John Quam Jr Edmonds, WA 66 274 0:43:40 
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3 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

1 Eddie Switaj 25 Mercer Island, WA 697 M 1:05:17 

2 Greg Jablonski 42 Portland, OR 712 M 1:06:58 

3 Gregory Wolfe 24 Seattle, WA 708 M 1:07:11 

4 David Kays 41 Bellevue, WA 651 M 1:08:43 

5 Thomas Grandine 50 Issaquah, WA 638 M 1:11:07 

6 Teresa Nelson 32 Seattle, WA 673 F 1:12:55 

7 Jim Stafford 47 Redmond, WA 718 M 1:13:01 

8 Rob Dunlop 42 Seattle, WA 627 M 1:13:05 

9 Rich Seibert 45 Silverdale, WA 690 M 1:13:24 

10 Bob Schlemmer 49 Seattle, WA 686 M 1:13:28 

11 Danielle Trevino 22 Seattle, WA 700 F 1:13:28 

12 Roy Berg 40 Spokane, WA 604 M 1:13:48 

13 William Penn 57 Olympia, WA 677 M 1:15:13 

14 Laura O'Meara 26 Issaquah, WA 711 F 1:17:23 

15 Jon Rosen 37 Guilford, CT 715 M 1:18:05 

16 Casey Murphy 31 Seattle, WA 672 F 1:18:19 

17 Pat McChesney 59 Spokane, WA 662 M 1:18:29 

18 Jose Collas 44 Seattle, WA 617 M 1:18:41 

19 Michael Pipta 44 Seattle, WA 679 M 1:19:40 

20 Daniel Dolan 42 Westminster, CO 625 M 1:19:54 

21 Geraldine Vander Haegen 42 Olympia, WA 701 F 1:20:43 

22 Robert Heintz 35 Seattle, WA 641 M 1:20:52 

23 Michael Jones 49 Seattle, WA 648 M 1:20:54 

24 Trevor Johnson 28 Seattle, WA 646 M 1:21:41 

25 Zena Courtney 49 Tacoma, WA 620 F 1:21:43 

26 Kim Beckman 22 Seattle, WA 717 F 1:21:47 

27 Matthew Woare 34 Seattle, WA 707 M 1:22:12 

28 Patty Swedberg 44 Kent, WA 696 F 1:22:22 

29 Frank Striegl 45 Seattle, WA 694 M 1:22:41 

30 John Dewit 56 Clinton, WA 624 M 1:23:15 

31 Robin Sherwood 37 Seattle, WA 691 M 1:23:19 

32 Mark Budos 38 Bellevue, WA 613 M 1:24:20 

33 Karin Gardner 40 Seattle, WA 633 F 1:24:51 

34 Howard Jess 57 Mercer Island, WA 645 M 1:25:00 

35 Christopher Cortelyou 37 Seattle, WA 619 M 1:25:03 

36 Susannah Iltis 40 Bellevue, WA 643 F 1:25:34 

37 Thomas Schulz 38 Olympia, WA 687 M 1:25:58 

38 Samuel Verkhovsky 36 Seattle, WA 703 M 1:26:04 

39 Steve Lahaie 46 Poulsbo, WA 656 M 1:26:08 

40 Michelle Menkens 52 Gig Harbor, WA 668 F 1:26:33 



2009 Fat Salmon Results 
July 18,2009 

3 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

41 Megan Wolfe 28 Seattle, WA 709 F 1:26:40 

42 Kathleen Abrams 53 Seattle, WA 601 F 1:26:42 

43 Steve Peterson 62 Poulsbo, WA 678 M 1:26:46 

44 Lauren Lochner 30 Seattle, WA 658 F 1:26:59 

45 James Kohnke 47 Bremerton, WA 654 M 1:27:17 

46 Carol Ray 43 Seattle, WA 681 F 1:27:40 

47 Kristan Wheeler 47 Freeland, WA 706 F 1:28:55 

48 Michael Emery 35 Seattle, WA 631 M 1:28:57 

49 Gary Kamikawa 31 Bothell, WA 650 M 1:29:06 

50 Eric Clark 39 Shoreline, WA 616 M 1:30:03 

51 Ryan Hill 29 Seattle, WA 642 M 1:30:12 

52 Lisa Copeland 46 Mercer Island, WA 618 F 1:30:17 

53 Jan Acuff 54 Seattle, WA 602 F 1:30:25 

54 Tyler Dalton 54 Bellingham, WA 622 M 1:30:35 

55 Brian Guillen 34 Issaquah, WA 640 M 1:31:13 

56 Robin Sayed 39 Woodinville, WA 684 F 1:31:39 

57 Kay Rawlings 41 Seattle, WA 680 F 1:31:50 

58 Rebekah Kneifel 20 Edmonds, WA 713 F 1:32:15 

59 Natalie Loebner 25 Seattle, WA 659 F 1:33:05 

60 George Schaller 44 Bellevue, WA 685 M 1:33:20 

61 Gary Kelsberg 54 Seattle, WA 652 M 1:34:07 

62 Kennard Goodman 55 Bainbridge Island, WA 637 M 1:35:19 

63 Larry Munn 54 Vancouver, BC 671 M 1:35:53 

64 Caroline Brown 52 Seattle, WA 611 F 1:36:43 

65 Kristi Eager 36 Langely, WA 628 F 1:36:48 

66 Cassandra Morgen 27 Langley, WA 670 F 1:38:00 

67 Jessica Forsgren 34 Sammamish, WA 716 F 1:38:57 

68 Jane Lindley 48 Rollingbay, WA 657 F 1:39:26 

69 Mike Dowd 50 Portland, OR 626 M 1:39:34 

70 Marc Lacrampe 47 Mercer Island, WA 655 M 1:39:38 

71 Timmion Nichols 40 Seattle, WA 674 F 1:40:05 

72 Jeff Jacobsen 65 Clinton, WA 644 M 1:42:08 

73 Jeffrey Crombie 47 Seattle, WA 621 M 1:42:56 

74 Heather Burger 49 Bainbridge Island, WA 614 F 1:43:29 

75 Sheila McCue 57 Langley, WA 664 F 1:44:17 

76 Amy Taylor 37 Covington, WA 698 F 1:44:20 

77 Anne Juurma 47 Salem, OR 649 F 1:44:38 

78 Jan Fick 53 Bainbridge Island, WA 632 F 1:44:49 

79 Julie Buktenica 52 Langley, WA 719 F 1:44:59 

80 Lise Ellner 50 Vashon, WA 630 F 1:45:34 



2009 Fat Salmon Results 
July 18,2009 

3 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

81 Merrick McGinnis 39 Renton, WA 665 M 1:47:38 

82 Shannon Carney 30 Seattle, WA 615 F 1:47:54 

83 Amber Ricketts 34 Seattle, WA 682 F 1:47:58 

84 Luisa Lopez 38 Seattle, WA 660 F 1:48:04 

85 Kathryn Klepinger 49 Woodinville, WA 653 F 1:48:34 

86 Brenda Nixdorf 51 Seattle, WA 675 F 1:49:20 

87 Susan Townsend 42 Poulsbo, WA 699 F 1:49:44 

88 Lucy Brown 46 Kenmore, WA 612 F 1:50:16 

89 Steve Swanlund 43 Puyallup, WA 695 M 1:51:08 

90 Jodi Jones 40 Johnson City, TN 647 F 1:53:03 

91 Alisa Blitz-Seibert 45 Silverdale, WA 605 F 1:56:30 

92 Paola Mizrahi 28 Seattle, WA 669 F 1:57:08 

93 Cindy Meier 33 Seattle, WA 667 F 1:58:37 

94 Amy Bogaard 48 Vashon, WA 606 F 1:59:06 

95 Jennie Goldberg 55 Seattle, WA 636 F 2:05:31 

96 Hanna Ekstrom 43 Bothell, WA 629 F 2:08:16 

97 Greg Bradley 45 Seattle, WA 609 M 2:11:39 

98 Marsha Olch 49 Seattle, WA 676 F 2:19:23 

99 Ashley Steel 41 Bellevue, WA 693 F 2:20:59 

 

  



2009 Fat Salmon Results 
July 18,2009 

3 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F18-24 1 Danielle Trevino Seattle, WA 22 700 1:13:28 

2 Kim Beckman Seattle, WA 22 717 1:21:47 

3 Rebekah Kneifel Edmonds, WA 20 713 1:32:15 

F25-29 1 Laura O'Meara Issaquah, WA 26 711 1:17:23 

2 Megan Wolfe Seattle, WA 28 709 1:26:40 

3 Natalie Loebner Seattle, WA 25 659 1:33:05 

4 Cassandra Morgen Langley, WA 27 670 1:38:00 

5 Paola Mizrahi Seattle, WA 28 669 1:57:08 

F30-34 1 Teresa Nelson Seattle, WA 32 673 1:12:55 

2 Casey Murphy Seattle, WA 31 672 1:18:19 

3 Lauren Lochner Seattle, WA 30 658 1:26:59 

4 Jessica Forsgren Sammamish, WA 34 716 1:38:57 

5 Shannon Carney Seattle, WA 30 615 1:47:54 

6 Amber Ricketts Seattle, WA 34 682 1:47:58 

7 Cindy Meier Seattle, WA 33 667 1:58:37 

F35-39 1 Robin Sayed Woodinville, WA 39 684 1:31:39 

2 Kristi Eager Langely, WA 36 628 1:36:48 

3 Amy Taylor Covington, WA 37 698 1:44:20 

4 Luisa Lopez Seattle, WA 38 660 1:48:04 

F40-44 1 Geraldine Vander Haegen Olympia, WA 42 701 1:20:43 

2 Patty Swedberg Kent, WA 44 696 1:22:22 

3 Karin Gardner Seattle, WA 40 633 1:24:51 

4 Susannah Iltis Bellevue, WA 40 643 1:25:34 

5 Carol Ray Seattle, WA 43 681 1:27:40 

6 Kay Rawlings Seattle, WA 41 680 1:31:50 

7 Timmion Nichols Seattle, WA 40 674 1:40:05 

8 Susan Townsend Poulsbo, WA 42 699 1:49:44 

9 Jodi Jones Johnson City, TN 40 647 1:53:03 

10 Hanna Ekstrom Bothell, WA 43 629 2:08:16 

11 Ashley Steel Bellevue, WA 41 693 2:20:59 

F45-49 1 Zena Courtney Tacoma, WA 49 620 1:21:43 

2 Kristan Wheeler Freeland, WA 47 706 1:28:55 

3 Lisa Copeland Mercer Island, WA 46 618 1:30:17 

4 Jane Lindley Rollingbay, WA 48 657 1:39:26 

5 Heather Burger Bainbridge Island, WA 49 614 1:43:29 

6 Anne Juurma Salem, OR 47 649 1:44:38 

7 Kathryn Klepinger Woodinville, WA 49 653 1:48:34 

8 Lucy Brown Kenmore, WA 46 612 1:50:16 

9 Alisa Blitz-Seibert Silverdale, WA 45 605 1:56:30 



2009 Fat Salmon Results 
July 18,2009 

3 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F45-49 10 Amy Bogaard Vashon, WA 48 606 1:59:06 

11 Marsha Olch Seattle, WA 49 676 2:19:23 

F50-54 1 Michelle Menkens Gig Harbor, WA 52 668 1:26:33 

2 Kathleen Abrams Seattle, WA 53 601 1:26:42 

3 Jan Acuff Seattle, WA 54 602 1:30:25 

4 Caroline Brown Seattle, WA 52 611 1:36:43 

5 Jan Fick Bainbridge Island, WA 53 632 1:44:49 

6 Julie Buktenica Langley, WA 52 719 1:44:59 

7 Lise Ellner Vashon, WA 50 630 1:45:34 

8 Brenda Nixdorf Seattle, WA 51 675 1:49:20 

F55-59 1 Sheila McCue Langley, WA 57 664 1:44:17 

2 Jennie Goldberg Seattle, WA 55 636 2:05:31 

M18-24 1 Gregory Wolfe Seattle, WA 24 708 1:07:11 

M25-29 1 Eddie Switaj Mercer Island, WA 25 697 1:05:17 

2 Trevor Johnson Seattle, WA 28 646 1:21:41 

3 Ryan Hill Seattle, WA 29 642 1:30:12 

M30-34 1 Matthew Woare Seattle, WA 34 707 1:22:12 

2 Gary Kamikawa Bothell, WA 31 650 1:29:06 

3 Brian Guillen Issaquah, WA 34 640 1:31:13 

M35-39 1 Jon Rosen Guilford, CT 37 715 1:18:05 

2 Robert Heintz Seattle, WA 35 641 1:20:52 

3 Robin Sherwood Seattle, WA 37 691 1:23:19 

4 Mark Budos Bellevue, WA 38 613 1:24:20 

5 Christopher Cortelyou Seattle, WA 37 619 1:25:03 

6 Thomas Schulz Olympia, WA 38 687 1:25:58 

7 Samuel Verkhovsky Seattle, WA 36 703 1:26:04 

8 Michael Emery Seattle, WA 35 631 1:28:57 

9 Eric Clark Shoreline, WA 39 616 1:30:03 

10 Merrick McGinnis Renton, WA 39 665 1:47:38 

M40-44 1 Greg Jablonski Portland, OR 42 712 1:06:58 

2 David Kays Bellevue, WA 41 651 1:08:43 

3 Rob Dunlop Seattle, WA 42 627 1:13:05 

4 Roy Berg Spokane, WA 40 604 1:13:48 

5 Jose Collas Seattle, WA 44 617 1:18:41 

6 Michael Pipta Seattle, WA 44 679 1:19:40 

7 Daniel Dolan Westminster, CO 42 625 1:19:54 

8 George Schaller Bellevue, WA 44 685 1:33:20 

9 Steve Swanlund Puyallup, WA 43 695 1:51:08 

  



2009 Fat Salmon Results 
July 18,2009 

3 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

M45-49 1 Jim Stafford Redmond, WA 47 718 1:13:01 

2 Rich Seibert Silverdale, WA 45 690 1:13:24 

3 Bob Schlemmer Seattle, WA 49 686 1:13:28 

4 Michael Jones Seattle, WA 49 648 1:20:54 

5 Frank Striegl Seattle, WA 45 694 1:22:41 

6 Steve Lahaie Poulsbo, WA 46 656 1:26:08 

7 James Kohnke Bremerton, WA 47 654 1:27:17 

8 Marc Lacrampe Mercer Island, WA 47 655 1:39:38 

9 Jeffrey Crombie Seattle, WA 47 621 1:42:56 

10 Greg Bradley Seattle, WA 45 609 2:11:39 

M50-54 1 Thomas Grandine Issaquah, WA 50 638 1:11:07 

2 Tyler Dalton Bellingham, WA 54 622 1:30:35 

3 Gary Kelsberg Seattle, WA 54 652 1:34:07 

4 Larry Munn Vancouver, BC 54 671 1:35:53 

5 Mike Dowd Portland, OR 50 626 1:39:34 

M55-59 1 William Penn Olympia, WA 57 677 1:15:13 

2 Pat McChesney Spokane, WA 59 662 1:18:29 

3 John Dewit Clinton, WA 56 624 1:23:15 

4 Howard Jess Mercer Island, WA 57 645 1:25:00 

5 Kennard Goodman Bainbridge Island, WA 55 637 1:35:19 

M60-64 1 Steve Peterson Poulsbo, WA 62 678 1:26:46 

M65-69 1 Jeff Jacobsen Clinton, WA 65 644 1:42:08 

 


